1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO		
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2018-60		
3	INTRODUCED BY:		
4			
5	Councilor Mike Harris		
6	Councilor JoAnne Vigil Coppler		
7			
8			
9			
10	A RESOLUTION		
11	AMENDING TABLE 80 OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE IMPACT FEE CAPITAL		
12	IMPROVEMENTS PLAN 2020 REGARDING PLANNED MAJOR ROAD		
13	IMPROVEMENTS AND ADDING "ARROYO DE LOS CHAMISOS CROSSING" AS AN		
14	ELIGIBLE PROJECT TO THE PLANNED MAJOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 2014-2020		
15	LIST OF THE IFCIP 2020.		
16			
17	WHEREAS, on August 27, 2014, the Governing Body approved Resolution No. 2014-71		
18	adopting the Impact Fee Capital Improvements Plan 2020 (the "IFCIP 2020") for the city of Santa		
19	Fe; and		
20	WHEREAS, Appendix G: "Capital Facility Plans" of the IFCIP 2020 included Table 80,		
21	"Planned Major Road Improvements, 2014-2020", that specified roads to be improved and eligible to		
22	receive roadway impact fee funds; and		
23	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe is experiencing significant growth along Richards Avenue		
24	south of Rodeo Road; and		
25	WHEREAS, the City has received 169 petition signatures in support of an extension crossing		
	1		

Arroyo Chamiso linking the north and south sections of Richards Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified the need for additional capital improvements, specifically an extension of Richards Avenue from its current southern terminus at Rodeo Road, north across the Arroyo Chamiso to Cerrillos Road; and

WHEREAS, the City deems the extension of Richards Avenue via the connection at Arroyo
Chamiso of the north and south sections an important capital improvement vital to alleviating traffic
flow through adjacent neighborhood roads including Zafarano, Avenida de Las Campanas, Camino
Carlos Rey, Zia, and Governor Miles.

9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
10 CITY OF SANTA FE that Appendix G, Table 80, "*Planned Major Road Improvements 2014-2020*"
11 of the *IFCIP 2020* is amended to include the following under "Project Name", "Location" and "Cost
12 Estimate":

Project Name	Location	<u>Cost Estimate</u>
Arroyo de Los Chamisos Crossing	Richards Ave. and Rodeo	\$3,811,000.00
	Road north to Cerrillos Rd.	
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOF	TED this 26 th day of September, 201	8.
	hm	
	ALAN M. WEBBER, MA	YOR
ATTEST:		
Golanda y. J.g. Volanda y. Vigil, City Clerk		

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
2	\bigcirc
3	Za (Mart)
4	ERIN MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	M/Legislation/Resolutions 2018/2018-60 Arroyo de los Chamisos Crossing
	3